

Ravi Kant Vs Rakhi Kaushal

COPC No.3 of 2024

18.08.2025 Present: Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Arun Kaushal, Advocate, for the respondent.

Mr. Taran Singh, Clerk, M.C., Dhalhouji, is present in person with record.

Learned Senior Counsel for the respondent states that the relevant record in terms of order passed by the Hon'ble Court is available.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, who was permitted to go through the record submits that what is being produced before the Court are the communications relating to the matter since the litigation started but the notings which are prepared by the Council in the ordinary course of its business have not been produced as the same shall spell out the clear picture.

Learned Senior Counsel for the respondent, on instructions, submits that whatever record is available with the Council has been produced before the Court and no such notings, as are being stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner, are maintained by the Council. This is seriously disputed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Be that as it may, the record be again produced on 23.9.2025 and by the said date, an affidavit of the Executive Officer of the respondent-Council, mentioning therein as to what

is the mode in which the records are maintained by the Council  
and whether any notings etc. are maintained by it or not.

List on 23.9.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

August 18, 2025  
*(mamta)*